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I. THE FACTS  

 
1. The Applicant joined the Bank in January 2009 as Principal Integrity and Prevention 

Officer in the Integrity and Anti-Corruption Department (IACD), a position that she 
occupied at the time of her dismissal from the Bank for serious misconduct on July 16, 
2015.  The Applicant’s contract of employment had been scheduled to expire in January 
of 2017.  

 
2. The Applicant applied for two managerial positions within her Department in June of 

2013, but was neither shortlisted nor interviewed for either position. The Applicant was 
informed by the Director of the Bank’s Human Resources Department (CHRM) that there 
were “substantive issues” with respect to her performance. As she was not told what 
these “substantive issues” were, the Applicant concluded that her exclusion from the 
selection process for the two managerial positions was unreasonable and unfair. This led 
to the deterioration in the Applicant’s relationship with her Director.  

 
3. Despite having previously received “very good” ratings in the four previous evaluation 

cycles, the Applicant received a rating of “needs improvement” for 2013 because of 
concerns about her inability to work as part of team. This evaluation was accompanied by 
a request for the Applicant’s consent to undertake a Performance Improvement Plan or 
“PIP”. The Applicant appealed this evaluation to the Staff Appeals Committee, APCU, on 
March 10, 2014 (Appeal No. 234). The Applicant also appealed the decision to exclude her 
from the candidates shortlisted for the two Manager positions in the IACD. 

 
4. On July 12, 2013, the Director of the IACD was contacted by a representative of the law 

firm of Davis Polk & Wardwell (DPW), which firm was counsel for the Hitachi Group of 
companies. DPW advised the Bank that it had received a letter that appeared to contain a 
confidential legal opinion that had been provided to the Bank by its outside counsel, 
Bretton Woods Law (BWL) on June 18, 2013. BWL had been retained to provide advice to 
the Bank with respect to possible charges against the Hitachi Group before the Bank’s 
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Sanctions Commissioner. These charges related to an ongoing investigation into possible 
fraud and corruption on the part of the Hitachi Group regarding the Bank-funded Medupi 
Power Project in the Republic of South Africa. The leaked document discussed a proposed 
legal strategy for the sanction claim.  

 
5. This was not the first communication that DPW had received from an anonymous source 

regarding the Bank. In April of 2013, DPW had received an unsigned letter purportedly 
from “Jallow Cadrick” of Washington D.C. Unlike the July, 2013 communication, this letter 
did not contain any privileged information. It was, however, highly critical of the Bank and 
its sanctions process, and made allegations of corruption and incompetence on the part 
of Bank employees, including the Applicant’s Director. The letter concluded by imploring 
DPW to “[p]lease put these criminals from the AfDB in their place and expose their 
unprofessional actions and lies today to their Bank President”. 

  
6. In August of 2013, the Bank initiated an investigation to determine the source of the 

leak of privileged information. To assist with this investigation, the Bank retained BWL 
to act as an Independent External Investigator (EII). 
 

7. Each of the 26 staff members in the IACD (including the Applicant) were interviewed by 
BWL during the course of the investigation. On March 19, 2014, evidence was discovered 
on the Applicant’s hard drive that suggested that she had been involved in the leak of the 
privileged information. As a result, on April 2, 2014, the Applicant was placed on 
“administrative leave” with pay for a period of three months. The Applicant’s suspension 
was subsequently extended five times, resulting in a suspension lasting approximately 16 
months. 

 
8. In the meantime, on April 9, 2014, the Applicant asked the Vice President Corporate 

Services at the Bank (CSVP) to review the decision to place her on administrative leave, 
asserting that the decision should be quashed for illegality. Although the CSVP responded 
to the Applicant’s request, she did not address the issue of the Applicant’s administrative 
leave. This led to a second appeal by the Applicant to the Staff Appeals Committee 
(Appeal No. 237). Neither of the Applicant’s appeals had been resolved by the Staff 
Appeals Committee as of the date of the Applicant’s dismissal form the Bank. 

 
9. On September 8, 2014, the Bank’s General Counsel provided the Applicant with excerpts 

of a draft of BWL’s investigation report, and the Applicant was afforded the opportunity 
to comment on the findings of the investigation. After reviewing the Applicant’s 
submissions, a final report was issued dated October 13, 2014. No changes had been 
made to the report as a result of the Applicant’s comments.  

 
10. The BWL investigation determined that the Applicant had been involved in leaking the 

legal opinion. The investigation report concluded that the Applicant and her colleague, B. 
O., were, on a balance of probabilities, responsible for the disclosure of privileged 
information to counsel for the Hitachi Group. 
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11. While the investigation did not find any direct evidence pointing to the Applicant’s 
involvement in the leak, the report relied on the following circumstantial evidence to 
come to its conclusion: 

 

 Mr. B. O. had viewed the website for DPW, including the biographical page for 
the counsel representing Hitachi Group, on the same day that the IACD was 
provided with the legal advice that was subsequently disclosed to DPW. Mr. B. O. 
was unable to explain why he did this when questioned about it. 

 Mr. B. O. also viewed the website for BWL on the day after the IACD was 
informed of the leak. He was again was unable to explain the reason for this 
action. 

 The letter providing DPW with the privileged information was sent to the firm on 
July 10, 2013 from Washington DC. The Applicant had spent five days in Silver 
Springs, Maryland, in the week before the letter was sent. 

 The Applicant performed an internet search for the address of the Washington 
DC office of BWL, although the date of this search could not be determined. The 
Applicant was unable to explain why she conducted this search when she was 
questioned about it. 

 Fragments of Skype conversations between the Applicant and Mr. B. O. were 
recovered, in which the two discussed their dissatisfaction with a number of 
their superiors. 

 The Applicant attempted to encourage fellow staff members to obstruct the 
investigation, and to not turn over their hard drives to the investigators.  

 The Applicant also refused to answer some questions put to her by the 
investigators during her interview, and she did not answer other questions fully 
and forthrightly, but instead attempted to deflect and obfuscate. 

 
12. The Applicant was provided with the final investigation report on March 6, 2015. That 

same day, the Director, CHRM, served the Applicant with a document entitled “Formal 
Charges Pursuant to an Investigation”. The charges related to the Applicant’s alleged 
involvement in the leak, her alleged obstruction of the BWL investigation, and her alleged 
involvement in the sending of an anonymous letter that had been sent to the Bank’s 
President and senior management under the pseudonym of “Alghan Ali”. This letter 
castigated the Director of the IACD for discriminatory treatment in the promotion process 
leading to recruitment of two Managers, as well as bias and nepotism in the selection 
process. The Applicant was also advised that her administrative leave was being extended 
by a further three months. 

 
13. On April 1, 2015, the allegations against the Applicant were referred to the Bank’s 

Disciplinary Committee. On May 29, 2015, the Disciplinary Committee submitted its 
Report and Recommendations to the CSVP. 

 
14. The Disciplinary Committee found that the Applicant was probably aware of the “Alghan 

Ali” letter, but that the evidence did not establish that she was responsible for sending 
the letter. The Disciplinary Committee further found that there was no direct evidence 
linking the Applicant to the disclosure of the privileged information. The Committee 
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further concluded that the circumstantial evidence implicating the Applicant consisted 
only of her internet search for BWL’s Washington D.C. office, and the fragments of the 
Skype conversations in which she expressed dissatisfaction with her superiors, and that 
this evidence was insufficient to establish that the Applicant was involved in the 
disclosure of the privileged information. The Committee did find that the Applicant had 
attempted to obstruct the investigation by encouraging her colleagues to not participate 
in it, and by not answering the investigators’ questions fully and forthrightly.  As a result, 
the Committee recommended that the Applicant be given a formal warning with respect 
to her misconduct during the investigation, that she be transferred to another 
department within the Bank, and that these disciplinary measures should be considered 
during her next performance review.  

 
15. Following receipt of the Disciplinary Committee’s Report, the CSVP requested that the 

Bank’s General Counsel carry out a “separate evaluation” of the evidence against the 
Applicant. In June of 2015, the CVSP wrote to the Applicant, advising the Applicant that 
she was extending her administrative leave by an additional two months so as to enable 
the CVSP to seek a separate evaluation of the findings and conclusions in the Disciplinary 
Committee’s Report. 

 
16. On June 26, 2015, the General Counsel issued a report finding that, contrary to the finding 

of the Disciplinary Committee, there was sufficient evidence to establish that the 
Applicant had been involved in the disclosure of the privileged information. The General 
Counsel determined that fragments of the Applicant’s Skype conversations suggested a 
motive for disclosing the privileged information, which was to get back at her superiors, 
whom she disliked. The General Counsel further determined that the Applicant’s search 
of the address of BWL’s Washington office suggested that she had some knowledge of the 
investigation into the Hitachi Group. The fact that the Applicant also attempted to 
obstruct the investigation into the leak further suggested that she had something to hide. 
The General Counsel concluded that this evidence was sufficient to establish that the 
Applicant had been involved in the disclosure of the legal opinion, and that she had 
therefore had committed serious misconduct justifying her dismissal from the Bank. The 
General Counsel did not address the “Alghan Ali” letter in his evaluation. 
 

17. The decision to terminate the Applicant’s employment with the Bank was communicated 
to the Applicant by letter dated on July 16, 2015 from the CSVP. The termination letter 
noted both the report from General Counsel and the findings of the Disciplinary 
Committee, and concluded that the evidence presented established that the Applicant 
was in fact involved in the disclosure of the privileged information, and that she should be 
consequently dismissed from her employment.  

 
18. In coming to this conclusion, the CSVP noted that the Applicant had conducted an 

internet search with respect to the Washington, D.C. address of BWL, and that that she 
had engaged in Skype conversations with Mr. B. O. in which she expressed her 
dissatisfaction with her superiors. The CSVP further noted that the Applicant shared an 
office with Mr. B. O., and that she obstructed the investigation into the leak. The CSVP 
concluded by stating that the allegations against the Applicant were very serious, and that 



5 
 

they touched on the Bank’s financial interests. Consequently, they warranted the 
Applicant’s immediate dismissal. A subsequent letter to the Applicant confirmed that her 
dismissal would be effective as of July 28, 2015. 

 
II. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES 

 
The Applicant 
 

19. The Applicant’s Application challenges three administrative decisions: (i) the decision to 
unlawfully dismiss her from the Bank; (ii) the decision of the Director, CHRM, to place her 
on “Administrative Leave” for 16 months; and (iii) the failure of the Staff Appeals 
Committee, APCU, to hear her Appeals No. 234 and 237 in a timely manner. 

 
20. Insofar as the termination of her employment is concerned, the Applicant submits that 

there were serious violations of her right to due process rights as provided for in the Staff 
Bill of Rights. She further asserts that she was given inadequate time and opportunity to 
defend herself, and that the Disciplinary Committee was improperly constituted. The 
Applicant further contends that the internal Rules and Regulations of the Bank were 
disregarded, especially the time limits for conducting, reporting and taking decisions with 
respect to the Report of the Disciplinary Committee.  Consequently, the Applicant submits 
that the entire process leading to her dismissal lacked fairness, objectivity and 
transparency by the Bank authorities. 

 
21. The Applicant submits that she was denied due process in two ways. First, she says that 

the decision to terminate her employment was not taken within the time-frame 
permitted by Rule 102.05 of the Staff Rules, and second, that her suspension lasted longer 
than 6 months, thereby violating Rule 101.01 of the Staff Rules. 

 
22. The Applicant submits that Rule 102.05 governs the timing of the disciplinary process. 

Rule 102.05(b) stipulates that once the disciplinary process is initiated, the Disciplinary 
Panel has 30 days to provide the CSVP with its Report and Recommendations. Rule 
102.05(c) states that the CSVP then has 30 days to decide on the appropriate discipline to 
impose. If either of these timelines are not met, Rule 102.05 states that the disciplinary 
proceeding will be deemed to have been terminated. 

 
23. The Applicant says that while the disciplinary process in this case was initiated on April 1, 

2015, she was not provided with the Disciplinary Panel’s report until July 28, 2015, when 
it was included as an attachment to the email providing her dismissal letter. The Applicant 
further submits that the decision to terminate her employment was made on July 16, 
2015, over a month and a half outside of the time allotted by Rule 102.05 for such a 
decision. The Applicant submits that this Tribunal has held that it is of paramount 
importance that the Bank abide by the timelines set out in Rule 102.05, and that its 
failure to do so “could, in certain circumstances, lead to the quashing of a decision taken 
out of time”: S.A.C. v. African Development Bank, Judgment No. 80.  
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24. The Applicant further submits that Rule 101.01(a) allows the Bank to suspend an 
employee for a period not exceeding three months, with a possible extension for a period 
of three additional months, pending the completion of an investigation into the 
employee’s alleged misconduct. In this case, the Applicant was suspended for a total of 12 
months while the investigation was being completed, and a total of 16 months before the 
disciplinary process concluded with her dismissal from the Bank. This is a clear violation of 
the Applicant’s rights under Rule 101.01, and warrants that the decision to terminate her 
employment be quashed. 
 

25. The Applicant does not accept the Bank’s explanation that the investigation was complex 
and was delayed by a number of unavoidable technical setbacks, submitting that this 
explanation is self-serving, and the Bank provided no evidence to substantiate this claim. 
Citing Tribunal decisions in Derris Jenkins-Johnston v. ADB, Application No. 2004/02 at 
paras. 52 & 54 and B.L.M. v. ADB, Application No. 2007/05 at paras. 30, 36, 39, 41, 46, the 
Applicant says that allegations of misconduct against Bank employees must be proven on 
the basis of reliable, corroborating and convincing evidence, and that suspicion and 
indirect evidence of wrongdoing are insufficient to make out an allegation of misconduct. 
According to the Applicant, the Bank failed to produce any evidence in this case that 
meets this standard, the evidence adduced against her is little more than speculation, and 
there is no concrete evidence linking her to the leak of privileged information. 
Consequently, the Applicant submits that the decision to terminate her employment 
should be quashed because it lacks a sufficient evidentiary foundation. 
 

26. The Applicant further impugns the dismissal decision as being unlawful and ultra vires the 
CSVP, for non-compliance with the Rules and Regulations of the Bank, especially with the 
statutory timelines and the Staff Bill of Rights. The Applicant submits that evidence 
against her was mischaracterized or improperly evaluated, and that there was a lack of 
impartiality on the part of the main actors, both within management and within the 
internal recourse mechanism of the Bank. 

 
27. The Applicant cites four principal grounds in support of her case. First, she submits that 

her dismissal was illegal, and made without due process, and, to the extent that it 
disregarded the internal Rules and Regulations of the Bank, was invalid. Second, she 
argues that her problems are traceable to her decision to challenge her exclusion from 
the selection process of candidates who were shortlisted and interviewed for two 
managerial positions in 2013. Third, she argues that she was unfairly excluded from an in-
situ promotion exercise despite fulfilling all the eligibility conditions based on consistently 
“very good” performance ratings. Finally, she claims that she was a victim of an act of 
discrimination by the Director of IACD in filling two PL.3 positions of Chief Investigations 
Officer. 

 
28. The Applicant further submits that she was a victim of harassment and persecution by the 

Director of IACD, and that subjecting her to an investigation lasting nearly two years for 
alleged leakage of confidential information and the subsequent disciplinary proceedings 
that led to her dismissal in July of 2015, are inextricably linked.  
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29. The Applicant says that the Bank’s investigation produced no prima facie evidence against 
her, yet, it chose to maliciously disparage her character with non-existent evidence that 
fell short of any acceptable evidential threshold. This was subsequently validated through 
an equally questionable “separate evaluation” of the Report of the Disciplinary 
Committee by the Bank’s General Counsel, whose allegedly selective and vindictive report 
was based on unsupported findings, and recommended the disproportionate sanction of 
dismissal for her purported misconduct.  

 
30. The Applicant takes issue with Annex 1 of the Bank’s Answer, which is a press release 

regarding a settlement with the Hitachi Group regarding the Medupi Project. The 
Applicant also expressed doubts about the veracity of emails contained in Annex 18 of the 
Bank’s Answer as purporting to secure authorization to image her official laptop. The 

Applicant argues that she was denied access to this document when she requested it in 
preparation of her defense, submitting that it should be expunged from the record as 
“new evidence”. In any event, she argues that the purported authorization was only 
obtained on February 5, 2014, which was several months after the unlawful rummaging 
of her laptop in August of 2013.  

 
31. The Applicant also contends the Bank failed to address several issues raised in her 

Application, and chose to selectively answer only some of her complaints. Consequently 
the Applicant says that these allegations are unrebutted. These include her alleged 
victimization, her exclusion from the hiring of two managers one of whom was the IACD 
Director’s sister, the irregular recruitment of a PL 3 external candidate on an invalid 
waiver, the unjustified PIP, her shortened contract of one year, unsolicited comments on 
a Form 3 relative to her last contract renewal, and alleged “substantive issues” regarding 
her performance mentioned by the Director, IACD. 

 
32. The Applicant also rejects the Bank’s argument that the delay in the investigation of the 

alleged leak of confidential information was neither willful nor malicious, submitting that 
this was a “new fact”. Consequently, she says that the new evidence the Bank sought to 
introduce in paragraph 48 (a) – (f) of its Answer should be expunged as an afterthought. 
She further cited Annex EO 17, pages 4, 1.13 and page 16, paragraph 5.18 to buttress her 
argument that she had in fact been a suspect in the leak as early as August 12, 2013 when 
the Director IACD informed the IACD staff that they were all suspects in the leak. 

 
33. The Applicant further contends that the Bank’s investigation and her 16 month 

suspension adversely affected her because, although no prima facie evidence was found 
against her, the prolonged and undue delays in concluding the investigation and the 
resulting action were intended to aggravate her suffering. She further disputes the Bank’s 
assertion that the “complicated” nature of the issues, including the need for forensic 
analysis, led to unavoidable delays. The Applicant argues that the investigation report was 
a vendetta and a fishing expedition, as well as willful and malicious name-calling by BWL 
that was endorsed by the Bank and its General Counsel. 

 
34. The Applicant urges the Tribunal to disregard paragraph 113 of the Bank’s Answer, 

regarding the sufficiency of evidence against her, which she describes as baseless. She 
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specifically alleges that the discovery of evidence regarding her search of the address at 
1776 I Street, NW, Washington D.C., as being a fabrication and false. Likewise, she denies 
sharing Skype messages with B. O., or that she is she the owner of Skype address 
“guchi439”. Similarly, the Applicant denies deliberately obstructing the investigation into 
the alleged leaks while asserting that she fully answered all questions put to her calmly 
and truthfully. The Applicant described the partial transcript of her interview appearing at 
Annex 17 to the Bank’s Answer as being a heavily manipulated transcript of her interview 
with BWL, and challenges the Bank to produce the full audio transcripts of her four hour 
interview.  

 
35. The Applicant denies that she authored the “Alghan Ali” letter to the Bank’s President, or 

that she and Mr. B. O. sought to influence other colleagues to undermine the 
investigations. The Applicant further denies that she and Mr. B. O. resented the Director 
of IACD. The Applicant says that it was the Director who removed her from her office on 
the 13th Floor and put her in an office on the 5th floor, which was shared by Mr. B. O.    

 
36. The Applicant alleges that she suffered open aggression, including adverse actions by her 

Director, in collusion with the Director, CHRM, since September of 2013, for pursuing her 
legitimate career advancement. This, she says, resulted in a sudden decision to shorten 
her contract to one year. It also led to irregular processes being deployed to arrive at 
unfounded conclusions in the Investigation Report, as well as the frustrating of her Staff 
Appeals Nos. 234 and 237 before the Staff Appeals Committee. According to the 
Applicant, these actions were intended to cover up her Director’s decision to appoint her 
sister to one of the contested managerial positions in her Department. 

 
37. The Applicant submits that the Bank failed to address issues she has raised regarding the 

proceedings, the Report of the Disciplinary Committee, and the introduction of what she 
calls “new evidence” in the Bank’s Answer, describing it as surprising, misleading and 
unverifiable facts not known to her previously. She further asserts that it was a 
preemptive attempt to pervert the course of justice with impunity.  

 
38. The Applicant contends that the Report of the Disciplinary Committee failed to establish 

her culpability, that it was not supported by reliable or cogent evidence and was illegal in 
form and content. She argues that there is no evidence to show that the Report was 
submitted to the CSVP within 30 days of April 1, 2015. Thus the authenticity of the 
original Report in French and its English translation are of doubtful provenance. Similarly, 
she argues that the mystery surrounding the dates of the submissions to the CSVP and 
the separate review of the Report by the General Counsel raise serious concerns about 
the existence of three different versions with incongruences in the dates of 29 May 2015 
and 26 June 2015. 

 
39. The Applicant raises concerns about the motivation of the Chairperson of the Disciplinary 

Committee, who she says had asked her before the commencement of the formal hearing 
about the two managerial positions in IACD, and whether she had considered separating 
from the Bank with a settlement instead of punishing somebody. In light of the above, the 
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Applicant submits that the decision to dismiss her on the basis of an invalid report 
violated her due process rights. 

 
40. The Applicant further submits that she suffered harassment, humiliation, embarrassment 

and emotional trauma because of her long suspension disguised as “administrative 
leave”, which lasted for 16 months, and was part of efforts deployed to ensure her 
dismissal. The Applicant argues that it was imperative that the investigation and the 
disciplinary proceedings be completed within six months, as required by the internal laws 
of the Bank, especially Chapter 10 of the Staff Regulations and Rule 101.1 (a) of the Staff 
Rules. She says that in her case, the investigation and disciplinary process extended well 
beyond six months in order to prolong her agony by engaging in a fishing expedition for 
evidence to support her dismissal. 

 
41. The Applicant also submits that the decision to dismiss her was illegal because the CSVP 

took the decision outside the 30 day time limit provided for in Staff Rule 102.05 (c), and 
that this renders the decision invalid.  

 
42. The Applicant further impugns her dismissal in the form of two scanned letters dated 16 

and 28 July 2015, sent as email attachments from the CSVP and the Acting Director, 
CHRM, stating that the decision took effect on July 28, 2015, several months after 
receiving the Disciplinary Committee’s Report. The Applicant argues that the two letters 
are not identical, as the Bank claims, and that she has yet to receive the original copy of 
the July 16 letter issued by the CSVP.  

 
43. With respect to the separate evaluation carried out by the Bank’s General Counsel, the 

Applicant submits that it was erroneous and invalid for the CSVP to rely on the review by 
the General Counsel, as it was not a “separate evaluation” of the Disciplinary Committee’s 
Report, as required by Staff Rule 102.08 (b), which is limited to seeking legal 
interpretation of established facts. Consequently, by seeking a separate opinion, the Bank 
acted ultra vires the Rules. The Applicant further argues that the previous involvement of 
the General Counsel at every stage of the investigation precluded him from carrying out 
the separate evaluation, as he should have recused himself in order to ensure his 
neutrality. Instead, the Applicant says that he became prosecutor, judge and jury. The 
Applicant further seeks disclosure of the identity of the person who signed off on the 
separate evaluation document as “rak”. According to the Applicant, this is further proof of 
a conflicted General Counsel, as she believes that the initials “rak” refer to a Ghanaian 
lawyer and Consultant in the Bank who was a former colleague of the Director IACD.  

 
44. The Applicant contends that her prolonged indefinite “administrative leave” was a 

disguised sanction aimed at punishing her before she was investigated and formally 
charged with misconduct. She was required to surrender her office equipment and cell 
phone, and was escorted out of Bank premises by security operatives during working 
hours. Her leave letter was, moreover, circulated indiscriminately within the Bank. As a 
result of this systematic discrimination and victimization, the applicant argues that she 
was denied an opportunity to expose her Director’s poor management and discriminatory 
treatment of her staff. Instead, she was targeted by her Director for personal, rather than 
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for professional reasons, to ensure her dismissal from the Bank.  The Applicant further 
submits that the two IACD staff members who were directly involved with the ongoing 
investigation of the Medupi Power Project were not investigated.  

 
45. Insofar as the involvement of BWL in the investigation was concerned, the Applicant 

submits that is was inappropriate to appoint the firm as the External Independent 
Investigator, as BWL was in fact an interested party as it had sent the leaked document to 
the IACD. According to the Applicant, BWL could itself have been responsible for the leak.  
Not only was BWL in a conflict of interest situation, the Applicant says that it lacked 
independence and was biased against her. In support of this claim, the Applicant says that 
she was not notified, nor was a Bank Information Security Officer present when her 
official laptop was unlawfully imaged, in violation of Provision 9, of Presidential Directive, 
No. 04, 2013. In addition, the Applicant says that BWL’s conduct violates the rules of the 
Bar Standards Board of England and Wales, for accepting instructions as Barristers and 
not as a Firm of Solicitors. This, she says, was in direct contravention of the Code of 
Conduct for Barristers in England and Wales, as provided in Rules C8 to C14 and C21. 

 
46. The Applicant also contends that she was denied appropriate recourse to the Staff 

Appeals Committee with respect to Appeals No. 234 and 237. The Applicant disputes the 
jurisdiction of the Staff Appeals Committee to hear her appeals following her dismissal, 
submitting that the Bank has used its power to block the independent and speedy 
disposal of her appeals.  

 
47. The Applicant also raises a number of additional issues relating to the computation of her 

outstanding loan, the alleged failure of the Administrator of the Bank’s Staff Retirement 
Plan to compute and finalize the payment of her pension benefit, the payment of 
education benefits for her children, the alleged seizure of her vehicle and personal effects 
which the Bank failed to ship from Cote d’Ivoire to Nigeria, and her request for additional 
compensation. The Applicant also says that the acts and omissions of the Bank in the 
entire process leading to her dismissal have and continue to aggravate her personal 
suffering, as well as the physical, psychological and emotional health of her family. 

 
48. Consequently, the Applicant asks the Tribunal to annul the dismissal decision, or in the 

alternative, to grant her substantial redress in liquidated and general damages for moral 
injury and abuse of power. She argues that the delay had an adverse effect on her career, 
health, family life and reputation, all of which was motivated by the desire to persecute 
and harass her.  

 
The Respondent  
 

49. The Bank says that three issues have been raised by the Applicant:  
 

(a) Whether the decision to dismiss the Applicant for misconduct was lawful and 
made in accordance with the disciplinary powers prescribed in the Staff 
Regulations and Rules of the Bank; 



11 
 

(b) Whether the suspension of the Applicant (described as “administrative leave” in 
the April 1, 2014 letter) was illegal; and  

(c) Whether the suspension of the Applicant for more than six months was illegal.  
 

50. The Bank says that the decision to place the Applicant on “administrative leave” was 
incidental to, and not central to the dismissal decision. It is, moreover, the subject of 
appeals before the Staff Appeals Committee and is consequently not properly before this 
Tribunal. Other peripheral issues such as the failure of the Applicant to be promoted, and 
the term of the extension of the Applicant’s employment contract are also the subject of 
a subsisting appeal before the Staff Appeals Committee, and are therefore not properly 
before the Tribunal. According to the Bank, certain “new issues” raised in the Applicant’s 
Reply (which arose after the filing of her Application) should be disregarded by the 
Tribunal as the Applicant has failed to exhaust her internal remedies as provided in Article 
III (2) (i) of the Tribunal’s Statute.  
 

51. The Bank further submits that although its power to dismiss is not in contention, the 
scope for Tribunal review of such decisions is limited. As the jurisprudence of this Tribunal 
has established, an Applicant must prove that “her termination was flawed by mistake of 
fact, an error of law or deprivation of due process or was vitiated by extraneous or 
prejudicial factors”: Liu v Secretary General, UNAT Judgement No. 490 at page 9, and Tribunal 
Application, No. 2004/01. The Bank says that the Applicant fails to prove these elements 
by resorting to unsubstantiated allegations of malicious termination. 

 
52. According to the Bank, what is properly before the Tribunal is the Applicant’s challenge to 

the July 16, 2015 decision to dismiss her from the Bank, as modified by the July 28, 2015 
letter changing the effective date of her dismissal to July 28, 2015, because of difficulties 
encountered in the delivery of the July 16, 2015 letter.  

 
53. According to the Bank, the underlying reason for the Applicant’s termination included the 

leak of confidential information relating to an IACD investigation in two letters sent to 
lawyers at DPW, an outside entity representing the Hitachi Group in 2013. Instead of 
seeking to discredit these allegations, the Bank says that the Applicant has resorted to 
making irrelevant allegations which do not advance her case. 

 
54. The Bank submits that the timing of the two letters sent to DPW, together with their 

content, points to persons familiar with IACD business, and, in particular, the ongoing 
investigation into the actions of the Hitachi Group.  The content of these letters also 
corresponds to that of the e-mail sent to the President of the Bank, on June 20, 2013 
under the fictitious name of “Alghan Ali”. This email was directly traceable to the 
Applicant’s office-mate, Mr. B. O., whose employment with the Bank was terminated for 
similar reasons.  

 
55. Insofar as the Applicant challenges the decision to place her on “Administrative Leave” for 

16 months, the Bank submits that this decision is the subject of appeals before the Staff 
Appeals Committee, and should not be addressed by the Tribunal. The Bank further notes 
that the term “administrative leave” is used as a generic term,  and that it was clear from  
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the Bank’s letter of June 30, 2014 that the Applicant was in fact being suspended, with 
pay, in accordance with Staff Rule 101.01 (a). 

 
56. The Bank does not dispute the Applicant’s claim that Rule 101.01 of the Staff Rules only 

permits it to suspend an employee from work for a total of six months, pending the 
conclusion of an investigation into that employee’s misconduct. It submits, however, that 
this restriction should not apply where an investigation requires longer than six months to 
complete, either as a result of the complexity of the issues or for logistical reasons. In this 
case, the investigation took place over an extended period as a result of the complicated 
nature of the investigation, the number of people to be interviewed, the time required to 
carry out a proper forensic review of the evidence, and technical difficulties relating to 
the recovery of information from the computers of IACD employees. The investigation 
was conducted in good faith, and the Applicant’s continued suspension during the 
investigation was necessary in order to ensure that the investigation was completed in an 
orderly fashion. The Bank further submits that the Tribunal has held that it is proper for it 
to ensure that investigations into employee misconduct are thorough, regardless of the 
delays that such an investigation might cause. The World Bank Tribunal has, moreover, 
held that a lengthy investigation is not a per se breach of due process if the length of the 
investigation is proportionate to the complexity of the issues: L Decision, WBAT No. 353 
(2006). The Bank therefore submits that the Applicant’s 16 month suspension should not 
be considered to breach the Applicant’s right to due process. 

 
57. The Bank further contends that the Applicant cannot simultaneously pursue appeals with 

respect to the same administrative action in two fora. Consequently, the Bank asks the 
Tribunal to either remand the issue of the applicant’s suspension to the Staff Appeals 
Committee, or have the Applicant elect one forum or the other for the litigation of her 
grievances. The Bank further notes that Article III (2) of the Tribunal’s Statute requires 
that the Applicant first exhaust her internal resolution mechanisms before seizing the 
Tribunal with her grievances.  

 
58. The Bank submits that the IACD has concurrent jurisdiction with SIO/SIEO to investigate 

staff misconduct, particularly where that misconduct pre-dates September 18, 2013 when 
the Board of Directors approved the creation of the Staff Investigations and Ethics Office, 
SIEO, in Resolution B/BD/2013/13. The alleged misconduct in this case arose around July 
10, 2013 - well before the creation of the SIO/SIEO. Moreover, paragraph 6.2 of the SIEO’s 
Terms of Reference creates an exception which empowers the President of the Bank, to 
appoint an alternate party from inside or outside the Bank to investigate allegations of 
misconduct on the part of IACD and SIEO staff. The Bank was therefore competent to 
appoint BWL as an external independent investigator in this case. 

 
59. The Bank denies that BWL was biased, or that it carried out its investigation in violation of 

the rules and regulations of the Bank. It submits that BWL’s investigation observed due 
process, that it was transparent and professional in conducting interviews, forensic 
evaluations and analysis of data retrieved from IACD staff. The Bank further submits that 
the Applicant’s claim that BWL was in a conflict of interest as it was the source of the legal 
opinion in issue as being preposterous. It defies logic to think that such a reputable law 
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firm would leak its own legally privileged document. It is, moreover, evident from the 
content of both the July 13, 2013 and April 22, 2013 letters that the author was an 
embittered insider within the Bank. There is, moreover, no basis for the Applicant’s claim 
that she was justified in refusing to cooperate with the BWL investigators because her 
interview was not conducted according to SIO/SIEO rules. The Applicant ought to have 
appreciated the seriousness of this investigation and its potential to harm the reputation 
of the Bank. This was even more troubling in light of the Applicant’s background as IACD 
staff.     

 
60. The Bank asserts that the Applicant’s due process rights were respected throughout the 

process leading to her dismissal. All IACD staff were notified about the BWL investigation, 
staff were informed about the decision to seize and image their laptop computers, and 
official authorization was obtained in compliance with Presidential Directive No.04/2013. 
The Applicant was, moreover, adequately notified of the alleged misconduct of which she 
was a suspect on March 19, 2014. Despite being afforded opportunities to respond to 
questions relating to information obtained from her computer hard drive, the Applicant 
chose to be evasive, prompting the investigators to caution her that her adverse 
inferences could be drawn from her conduct.  

 
61. The Bank says that it fully respected the timelines for disciplinary proceedings and Staff 

Rules 102.05 (a) and (b) by ensuring that the Applicant was informed about the transfer 
of her case to the Disciplinary Committee on April 1, 2015. The Committee obtained the 
required extension of time, in writing, from the CSVP to allow it to complete its work as 
required by Staff Rules. It further respected the 30-day time limit for the submission of its 
report. The CSVP’s letter to the Applicant of June 10, 2015 advised her that the CSVP was 
already in receipt of the Committee’s Report, but that the CSVP was contemplating a 
separate evaluation pursuant to Staff Rule 108 (b) to (d).  

 
62. As such, the Bank submits that the CSVP’s request for a separate evaluation of the 

Committee’s Report was made in accordance with its Staff Rules and Regulations, 
including Rule 102.08. It submits that the decision to seek a separate evaluation was the 
result of certain inconsistencies in the analysis of the evidence and the sanctions 
proposed by the Committee. Not only was the Applicant notified about this decision in 
writing on June 10, 2015, it was also done within 30 days of the date of receipt of the 
Report. Likewise, that the role of the General Counsel in this evaluation was in order 
because nothing precludes the Bank from seeking a separate opinion from him. It was the 
separate evaluation that informed the decision of the CSVP to dismiss the Applicant on 
July 16, 2015. 

 
63. The Bank submits that the evidence uncovered in the investigation demonstrated the 

Applicant’s involvement in the disclosure of privileged information to counsel for the 
Hitachi Group. In particular, the Bank refers to the facts that: 

 
a. The Applicant performed an internet search for the address of the DC offices for 

Bretton Woods Law; 
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b. The Applicant was near Washington DC in the week before the letter containing 
the privileged information was mailed; 

c. The Applicant and B. O. engaged in Skype conversations in which they expressed 
their dissatisfaction with their superiors, which dissatisfaction gave the Applicant 
a motive to leak the document; 

d. The Applicant shared an office with Mr. B. O.; and 
e. The Applicant attempted to obstruct the investigation into the disclosure by 

soliciting other IACD staff to undermine it, and by refusing to answer pertinent 
questions. 

 
64. The Bank further observes that definitive corroborative evidence is not required in order 

to substantiate an allegation of misconduct, and that circumstantial evidence that 
reasonably leads to a conclusion of guilt will be sufficient. The Bank argues that it must 
demonstrate, on a balance of probabilities, a prima facie case that the employee 
committed misconduct, after which the burden shifts to the employee to rebut the 
evidence against them. 

 
65. The Bank concedes that it bears the burden of proof, but notes that the standard of proof 

required in a case such as this is proof on a balance of probabilities. Consequently, the 
Applicant’s refusal to comment on available evidence by asserting her right to privacy 
points to her complicity in the covert leak of privileged information and the anonymous 
letter sent to the President of the Bank maligning the reputation and integrity of various 
senior staff members. Moreover, fragments traced to her computer were sufficient to 
establish that it is more probable than not that the Applicant was complicit in the leak, 
which is proof of her disloyalty as a staff of the Bank. 

 
66. The Bank further submits that there is evidence that supports actions on the part of the 

Applicant that were intended to impede the investigation of the leaked information. This 
includes her refusal to comply with e-mail requests for details of her travel and leave 
dates, other requests for information regarding IACD staff who were in the USA between 
April 15 and July 15, 2013, and for colluding with Mr. B. O. to mobilize ICAD colleagues to 
obstruct the investigation.   

 
67. The Bank submits that it has discharged its burden in this instance and that the 

conclusions of the Investigator’s Report have established a prima facie case against the 
Applicant. Once a prima facie case has been established, the burden shifts to the 
employee to rebut the evidence against her: N.O. v A.D.B., Application No.2007/004. The 
Applicant failed to do so here. 

 
68. As regards the decision to dismiss the Applicant, the Bank submits that the sanction of 

dismissal was proportional to the misconduct in this case. The Applicant’s misconduct 
went to the very heart of the IACD and its own integrity as the Bank’s foremost 
investigative organ. As such, the malicious and insidious nature of the leak had far-
reaching consequences for the Bank’s integrity and reputation. The leak further suggested 
that the IACD had been compromised from within, as the Applicant’s conduct was 
intended to cause maximum damage to the investigation of a major private sector 
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flagship project. As a result, the Applicant’s act of disloyalty merited the sanction of 
dismissal, which was not only a lawful decision, but an inevitable one in the 
circumstances. 

 
III. REQUESTS OF THE PARTIES 

 
69. In her Application, the Applicant asks the Tribunal to: 

 
(1) Quash the decision to dismiss her from the Bank; 

 
(2) Reinstate the Applicant to her original position as Principal Integrity and 

Prevention Officer; 
 
(3) In the alternative, pay the Applicant her salary and benefits from the date of 

dismissal until her retirement at age 62, or for as long as the Tribunal deems fit.    
 
(4) Expunge from Bank records all references to the investigation, the disciplinary 

proceedings, the "separate evaluation" and the dismissal letters. 
 
(5) Expunge from  Bank  records  all  references  to  the  comments  on  Form 3 

relating to  the December  12, 2013  unlawful  shortening  of the Applicant's  
contract and comments on the 2013 Evaluation report which were made in bad 
faith;  

 
(6) An Order that the Applicant to be compensated for the following:  
 

(i) Salary and benefits retroactively from the date of dismissal up to the 
date of the Tribunal judgement; 

(ii) Damages for psychological and mental distress, ill-health, disruption to 
the Applicant’s family life, damage to her character, allegations that 
adversely affected the Applicant’s reputation and character as a married 
woman and a mother with two adult children, allegations that impacted 
on the Applicant’s professional reputation, loss in rent and loss of the 
Applicant’s personal working tools in the amount of One Million Dollars 
(USD  1,000,000,000);  

(iii) Damages forbearing the Applicant from carrying out her duties and 
unlawfully protracted suspension as well as prohibition from travelling 
out of duty station, to the equivalent of sixteen month’s salary; 

(iv) Damages for the protracted and unlawful investigation, trumped up 
charges and disciplinary process as well as the denial and violations of 
the Applicant’s right to due process, to the equivalent of two year’s 
salary. 

(v) Damages for the failure and/or refusal of the SAC to hear the Applicant’s 
Appeal No. 234 and Appeal No. 237 equivalent to one year’s salary. 
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(vi) All Legal fees incurred by the Applicant in connection with this matter at 
the rate of £300.00 per hour plus disbursements and incidental costs, to 
the equivalent £70,000.00; and 

 
(7) Such further or other Relief as the Tribunal deems fit. 

 
70. In her Reply, the Applicant asks the Tribunal for the following additional relief, namely 

that the Tribunal: 
 

(1)  Reject the Bank’s Calculation Statement as lacking in verification and failure to 
provide explanations when requested and order the Respondent: to calculate the 
Applicant's terminal benefits exclusive of July 27, 2015 and to including July 30, 
2015; 

 
(2)  Reject the Bank's Calculation Statement for being maliciously prepared with 

unverifiable figures of additional loan amount of $3,283.57 and order that this 
amount be removed from the Applicant's outstanding loan balance since the 
Bank failed to provide explanations when sought;  

 
(3) Reject the Bank's Calculation Statement for being discriminatory in making 

unfounded deductions such as education grant, medical, family etc. and for 
refusing to pay the Applicant her full entitlements for travel, excess baggage, 
etc., and order the full restoration payment of all Applicant's entitlements 
including restraining the Bank from engaging in further acts of “messing around” 
with malicious deductions of the Applicant's legitimate benefits; 

 
(4) Reject the Bank's request that the Applicant should refund the outstanding loan 

balance given her circumstances caused by the insensitive and adverse actions of 
the Bank, and find that she made a reasonable offer to enter into a repayment 
agreement with the Bank to be based on future salary earnings; 

 
(5) Order the Bank to cease unlawfully withholding the Applicant's staff retirement 

plan in breach of its own rules and the sacrosanct nature of the plan, and pay the 
Applicant the amount due to her with arrears of interest beginning July 28, 2015 
at the prevailing interest market rate; 

 
(6) Order the Bank to pay the Applicant the sum of 15, 000 Euros for the value of her 

car which the Bank has unlawfully detained through its malicious actions, the car 
of which has lost its whole value and will attract heavy import taxes for shipping 
a 14 year old car, to the point the Applicant is unable to either afford the costs of 
taxes or maintain it or ship it to Nigeria in her current circumstances; plus 
additional damages of USD 10,000.00 for the stress that the Applicant and her 
family suffered in living without her car and endangering their lives to the risks of 
patronizing public transportation while in Abidjan; 
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(7) Order the Bank to conclude the shipment of the Applicant's personal effects 
which it had commenced on October 12, 2015, but has maliciously delayed 
beyond the Applicant’s comfort; plus additional damages of USD 10,000.00 for 
the deliberate emotional stress and pain inflicted on the applicant and her family 
for 17 months of living without their belongings, as well as anticipated costs in air 
travel, hotel, and transportation which the Applicant will incur in making fresh 
arrangements to receive her personal effects in Nigeria; and 

 
(8) Damages for abusing the Applicant's fundamental human right to access her 

pension, to work and own property by keeping her from her property for 17 
months and unlawfully detaining the property with impunity and keeping her in 
suspense from moving on with her life in search of another employment thereby 
infringing on her right to work in the amount of USD 100,000.00.  

 
71. The Respondent asks the Tribunal to: 

 
(1) Affirm the decision of the Vice President, CSVP, dated July 16, 2015 and July 28, 

2015 dismissing the Applicant for serious misconduct; 
 
(2) Declare that the suspension of the Applicant was necessary and does not impugn 

on the validity of the decision to dismiss her; 
 
(3) Dismiss all of the Applicant’s claims for monetary compensation, legal fees, 

rescission, costs and expenses; 
 
(4) Dismiss the Applicant’s claim for reinstatement and all of the other ancillary 

relief requested; 
 
(5) Declare that the Bank’s actions were in accordance with the Staff Rules and 

Regulations; and 
 
(6) Dismiss the Application as lacking merit. 

 
IV. PRELIMINARY ISSUE 

 
72. Shortly before the commencement of the hearing of this case, the Bank submitted a 

request seeking leave of the Tribunal to call Jazz Omari and Jordan Howells, the two 
external independent investigators from BWL, as witnesses in this case. The Bank 
indicated that these individuals would testify as to the procedures that were adopted in 
the investigation into the leak of the Marler opinion, and the evidence that they gathered 
implicating the Applicant. They would also discuss the interviews that were held with the 
Applicant, and the charges that were levelled against her. The Bank’s request was 
opposed by the Applicant. 
 

73. The Tribunal rejected the Bank’s last-minute request, noting that this application has 
been pending before the Tribunal for a very lengthy period. The Tribunal was, moreover, 
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of the view that given the comprehensive report that had been prepared by the 
investigators, the matter could properly be decided on the basis of the documentary 
record. Consequently, the Bank’s request for hearing of additional witnesses was refused.  

 
V. THE LAW 

 
74. The Applicant’s Application challenges three administrative decisions taken by the Bank: 

 
(i) the decision to unlawfully dismiss her from the Bank;  
(ii) the decision of the Director, CHRM, to place her on “Administrative Leave” for 16 

months; and  
(iii) the failure of the Staff Appeals Committee to hear her Appeals Nos. 234 and 237 

in a timely manner.  
 

75. The Tribunal notes that while the Applicant made few submissions with respect to the 
substance of the decision to terminate her employment, she has raised numerous 
arguments regarding alleged procedural errors in the investigation of the allegations 
against her and her dismissal by the Bank. While the Tribunal has considered each of the 
Applicant’s arguments, it is only necessary to address certain of these arguments in these 
reasons. 

  
76. Before addressing the merits of the Application, however, it is important to first discuss 

identify the role of the Tribunal as well as the burden and standard of proof in cases such 
as this.   

 
a) The Role of the Tribunal 

 
77. The role of the Tribunal is to determine whether the decision to terminate the 

employment of the Applicant was flawed by a mistake of fact or an error of law, or was 
vitiated by a breach of due process or by consideration of extraneous or prejudicial 
factors: C. G. S. v. African Development Bank, ADBAT 2004/01, at paragraph 35. 

 
b) The Burden and Standard of Proof 

 
78. Insofar as the burden of proof is concerned, the burden will generally be on an Applicant 

to establish the merits of his or her application. However, where the application involves 
the termination of the employment of a Bank employee, the burden will be on the Bank 
to establish a prima facie case that the employee committed misconduct justifying 
dismissal, following which the burden shifts to the employee to rebut the evidence 
against him or her: N.O. v African Development Bank, Application No.2007/04. 

 
79. With respect to the standard of proof, the parties agree this is not a criminal proceeding 

and that the Bank does not have to establish the Applicant’s guilt beyond all reasonable 
doubt. It is sufficient if the Bank can establish, on a balance of probabilities, that it had 
just cause to terminate the Applicant’s employment. While mere suspicion or speculation 
will not be enough, direct evidence of misconduct is not required. Cogent circumstantial 
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evidence that reasonably leads to a conclusion of guilt may be sufficient to establish 
misconduct justifying the termination of the employment of a Bank employee. 

 
80. The first substantive question is thus whether the Bank has established a prima facie case 

that the Applicant committed an act or acts of misconduct that were sufficiently grave as 
to justify her dismissal from the Bank. Before addressing these questions, however, there 
are two issues that have been raised by the Applicant that must first be addressed. These 
are the length of time that the Applicant was under suspension prior to the termination of 
her employment with the Bank, and the role played by the Bank’s General Counsel in this 
matter. Each of these issues will be addressed next. 

 
c) The Failure of the Bank to Respect Time Limits provided for in the Staff Rules 
 

81. The Applicant submits that the Bank failed to comply with the time limits provided for in 
the Staff Rules in this matter, and that this should have the effect of vitiating the 
disciplinary actions that have been taken against her.  

 
82. According to the Applicant, she was denied due process in two ways. First, she says that 

the decision to terminate her employment was not taken within the time-frame 
permitted by Rule 102.05 of the Staff Rules, and second, her suspension lasted longer 
than 6 months, thereby violating Rule 101.01 of the Staff Rules. 

 
83. Rule 101.01 provides that where a charge of misconduct has been made against a Bank 

employee, the staff member may be suspended from duty for a period not exceeding 
three months. This may be extended by no more than three additional months to permit 
the completion of disciplinary proceedings. It is common ground that the Applicant was 
suspended from work for a period of 16 months prior to the termination of her 
employment. 

 
84. The Applicant submits that that she and her family have suffered greatly as a result of the 

delay in finalizing the disciplinary proceedings. The Applicant has required hospitalization 
to deal with the psychological consequences of the uncertainty surrounding her situation. 
She further asserts that she and her family have been adversely impacted by their forced 
relocation from Tunis to Abidjan, even though the Applicant was under suspension at the 
time. 

 
85. The Applicant also claims to have suffered greatly as a result of unfounded allegations by the Bank 

that she had accessed inappropriate websites, and that she had been involved in an inappropriate 
romantic relationship with Mr. B. O. 

 
86. Although not directly related to the issue of delay, the Tribunal will address the Applicant’s claim 

that she has been gravely injured by the insinuations regarding her use of the internet and her 
relationship with Mr. B. O., lest there be any lingering confusion regarding these points. 

 
87. The “miscellaneous charges relating to access to pornographic sites” mentioned in the General 

Counsel’s separate evaluation referred to charges that had been leveled against Mr. B.O. There 
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has never been any suggestion by the Bank that the Applicant ever accessed inappropriate 
websites. 

 
88. Nor has the Bank ever claimed that the Applicant was ever involved in an inappropriate romantic 

relationship with Mr. B. O. It was noted in General Counsel’s separate evaluation that the 
Applicant and Mr. B. O. had shared an office and that they had “developed some level of affinity”. 
This appears to be true: it is evident from the informal tone of the Skype conversations between 
the Applicant and Mr. B. O. that the two were friends who were comfortable with each other. This 
is a far cry from suggesting that there was anything inappropriate or romantic about their 
relationship.  

 
89. Returning to the issue of delay, the Applicant notes that Staff Rule 102.05(b) stipulates that once 

the disciplinary process is initiated, the Disciplinary Committee has 30 days to provide the CSVP 
with its Report and Recommendations. The Applicant submits that the disciplinary proceedings in 
this case commenced on April 1, 2015, but that the Report of the Disciplinary Committee was not 
published until June 26, 2015, and she was not provided with a copy of the Report until July 28, 
2015, when it was included as an attachment to the email providing her dismissal letter.  

 
90. The Applicant submits that the decision to terminate her employment was made on July 16, 2015, 

over a month and a half outside of the time allotted by Rule 102.05 for such a decision. Rule 
102.05 further states that a disciplinary proceeding will be deemed to have been terminated if the 
timelines in the Rule are not complied with. 

 
91. The Applicant observes that this Tribunal has held that it is of paramount importance that 

the Bank abide by the timelines set out in the Rules, and that its failure to do so “could, in 
certain circumstances, lead to the quashing of a decision taken out of time”: S.A.C. v. 
African Development Bank, Judgment No. 80. The Applicant submits that the Tribunal 
should therefore find that the cumulative effect of the disregard of the Rules and time-
limits by the Bank in this case is to render the entire disciplinary proceedings void.  

 
92. The Bank denies that the report of the Disciplinary Committee was not published until 

June 26, 2015. It submits that the report of the Disciplinary Committee was 
communicated to the Vice President, CSVP, on May 29, 2015, within the time-limit 
contemplated by Staff Rule 201.05(c). The Bank has, moreover, provided documentary 
proof of this in the form of an email sent to the CSVP on that date, although the Bank is 
unable to explain why the June 26, 2015 date stamp appears on the French version of the 
Disciplinary Committee’s Report. In the absence of further evidence supporting the 
allegation made by the Applicant on this issue, and in light of the documentary evidence 
supplied by the Bank, it cannot be found with sufficient certainty that the Bank breached 
the time-limits in this regard.  

 
93. The Bank states that once the CSVP reviewed the Disciplinary Committee’s Report, she 

formed the view that there were certain inconsistencies in the Committee’s analysis of 
the evidence. As a result, she requested a “separate evaluation” of the evidence by the 
General Counsel. The referral for a separate evaluation was done within 30 days of her 
having received the Report, and notice of this was provided to the Applicant within the 
prescribed time period. As a result, the Bank says that it had not breached Staff Rule 
102.05(c).   
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94. As the Tribunal noted in the S.A.C. decision cited earlier, it is sufficient for the CSVP to 

communicate to the Applicant within 30 days of receipt of the Disciplinary Committee’s 
Report that she intends to seek a separate evaluation of the evidence under Staff Rule 
102.08 (b) and (d). Provided this is done, it cannot be said that the Bank acted in violation 
of Staff Rule 102.05(c). 

 
95. The same cannot, however, be said with respect to the length of the Applicant’s 

suspension. As noted earlier, the parties agree that the Applicant was suspended from 
work for 16 months prior to the termination of her employment. This clearly and 
egregiously violates the provisions of Rule 101.01 of the Staff Rules. 

 
96. While acknowledging that the investigation in this case was lengthy, the Bank argues that 

it was complex, and that it was complicated by a number of external factors including the 
number of people that had to be interviewed, the need for forensic examination of 
computers and the Bank’s relocation from Tunis to Abidjan.  

 
97. The Bank further notes that the World Bank Administrative Tribunal has held that a 

lengthy investigation is not a per se breach of due process, if the length of the 
investigation is proportionate to the complexity of the issues: L Decision, WBAT No. 353 
(2006). Moreover, this Tribunal observed in the S.A.C. case previously cited, that “it is to 
the benefit of the Bank’s employees that the Bank conducts a thorough investigation into 
allegations of staff misconduct, rather than acting precipitously, potentially to the 
detriment of the employee”: at paragraph 42. 

 
98. The question to be determined by the Tribunal is thus what the consequences of the 

Bank’s violation of Staff Rule 101.01(b) should be. The Tribunal has previously reminded 
the Bank of the need to respect the time requirements of the Staff Rules, and has 
cautioned the Bank that there can be consequences for its failure to comply with the 
provisions of the Rules. 

 
99. Indeed, if the Bank believes that the statutory time limits contained in the Staff Rules are 

too restrictive, the answer may be to have the Rules amended. It is not, however, to 
ignore them. 

 
100. The Tribunal accepts that the investigation process in this case was complex and involved 

many individuals. The Tribunal further accepts that the investigation was hampered by 
numerous and unforeseen challenges which caused a delay in the finalization of the 
investigation report. That said, it appears that the investigation took an inordinately long 
time, even for a matter of this complexity. The two lawyers from BWL were appointed as 
investigators in August of 2013 and their investigation report was not finalized until 
October of 2014 - more than a year later. It took another four months for the Applicant to 
be served with a document entitled “Charges pursuant to an Investigation”, and there has 
been no explanation by the Bank for this four-month delay.  
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101. Given the gravity of the allegations against the Applicant, the Tribunal has concluded that 
it is not appropriate to set aside the disciplinary action in this case because of the 
inordinate delay in this matter. Some sanction of the Bank is nevertheless necessary to 
mark the Tribunal’s disapproval of the Bank’s flagrant disregard of the time limits 
provided for in the Staff Rules. The Applicant will therefore be awarded the sum of $5,000 
(USD) as damages in this regard. 

 
d) The Role Played by the Bank’s General Counsel in this Case 
 

102. The Applicant also takes issue with the various roles that were played by the Bank’s 
General Counsel in this case. 

 
103. It will be recalled that the Disciplinary Committee concluded that the allegation that the 

Applicant had been involved in the leak of the Marler opinion had not been proven, but 
that it had been established that the Applicant had endeavored to obstruct the 
investigation into the leak. The Committee further recommended that the Applicant 
receive a formal warning, that the matter be noted on her next performance appraisal, 
and that she be transferred to a different department within the Bank. 

 
104. As noted earlier, the Vice President, CSVP subsequently requested that the General 

Counsel of the Bank provide her with a separate evaluation of the recommendation of the 
Disciplinary Committee in accordance with Rule 102.08(b) of the Staff Rules. The decision 
to seek a separate evaluation was communicated to the Applicant through a letter dated 
June 10, 2014, that is, within 30 days of the CVSP having received the recommendation of 
the Disciplinary Committee, in accordance with Staff Rule 102.05(c).  

 
105. The Applicant asserts that the General Counsel was, from the outset, an interested party 

in this matter, as he had overseen the BWL investigation, and had been copied on all 
correspondence relating to the Applicant’s suspension and the extensions thereof. The 
General Counsel had also sent an excerpt of the draft investigation report to the Applicant 
for her review and comment.  

 
106. Staff Rule 102.08 does not require that a separate evaluation be obtained from a party 

outside the Bank. The Tribunal recognizes that it is customary for this separate evaluation 
to be done by the Office of the General Counsel, as lawyers are, by their training, familiar 
with analyzing evidence and giving advice. That said, given the role that had already been 
played by the General Counsel in this matter, the Bank may have been better advised to 
seek an evaluation from an entity other than the Office of the General Counsel. 

 
107. The Applicant argues that the General Counsel also erred by purporting to sit in appeal of 

the Report of the Disciplinary Committee, rather than simply reviewing the evidence that 
was before the Committee, as contemplated by Staff Rule 102.08(b). The Tribunal notes, 
however, that Staff Rule 102.08(a) also allows the General Counsel to provide advice to 
the Disciplinary Committee on legal matters.  

 



23 
 

108. The Tribunal is, moreover, of the view that the fact that even if it were to accept the 
Applicant’s claim that the involvement of the General Counsel in this matter was 
somehow improper, it would not find that this would vitiate the investigation. This is 
because the Tribunal is in as good a position to review the evidence together with the 
relevant legal principles and to come to its own, independent determination as to 
whether or not the dismissal of the Applicant was justified as was the Bank’s General 
Counsel. 

 
e) The Evidence Against The Applicant Regarding the Leak of the Marler Opinion 
 

109. The Bank notes that the letter containing the Marler opinion was mailed to DPW from 
Washington D.C., and that the Applicant was in the Washington D.C. area the week 
before the letter was mailed. While that may be true, the Applicant was not in the United 
States at the time that the letter was mailed, and it would be entirely speculative for the 
Tribunal to conclude that she had somehow arranged for the letter to be mailed to DPW 
after her departure from the United States. 

 
110. It should also be noted that in the case of B. O. v. African Development Bank, Judgment 

No. 95, there was evidence that within minutes of the Marler legal opinion being sent to 
IACD on June 18, 2013, Mr. B. O. was conducting internet searches of names that had 
been mentioned in the opinion – names that had nothing to do with Mr. B. O.’s own work 
at the Bank. This constituted compelling circumstantial evidence establishing that Mr. B. 
O. had viewed the Marler opinion, even though the document had not been sent to him.   

 
111. Furthermore, the July 13, 2013 covering letter sent to DPW with the Marler opinion made 

specific reference to an anonymous letter that had been sent to DPW on April 22, 2013. 
This, coupled with the similarity in the content of the two letters, led the Tribunal to 
conclude in B. O. that the same author had been involved in the drafting of the two 
letters, and that Mr. B. O. had also been involved in the sending of the April letter. 

 
112. Although the facts of this case are closely related to the facts in B. O., every case coming 

before the Tribunal has to be judged on its own individual merits. The evidence in this 
case demonstrates that at some point, the Applicant had conducted an internet search 
for the Washington address of BWL. The Bank has, moreover, established that the 
Applicant had no business reason for conducting such a search. The Bank was, however, 
unable to determine when this search had been conducted. Given that it is at least 
possible that the search was conducted by the Applicant after the leak of the Marler 
opinion had become known, the Tribunal considers that little probative value should be 
ascribed to the evidence of this internet search. 

 
113. Similarly, the name “Alghan Ali” appeared on the computer of Mr. B. O., which led the 

Tribunal to find that he had been involved in sending the “Alghan Ali” email to the 
President of the Bank. There is no comparable evidence linking the Applicant in this case 
to the “Alghan Ali” email. 
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114. The Tribunal accepts that the content and tenor of the Skype discussions between the 
Applicant and Mr. B. O. (which will be discussed further on in these reasons) are similar to 
that of the “Alghan Ali” email and the two letters that were sent to DPW. This is not, 
however, sufficient to establish on a balance of probabilities that the Applicant was 
involved in the sending of these communications. 

  
115. The Tribunal is also aware that the Applicant had shared an office with one of the three 

recipients of the Marler opinion. The Bank suggests that this may be how the Applicant 
acquired a copy of the document. It will, however, be recalled that within minutes of the 
Marler legal opinion being sent to IACD on June 18, 2013, it was Mr. B. O., and not the 
Applicant, who was conducting internet searches of names that had been mentioned in 
the opinion. This suggests that it was Mr. B. O., and not the Applicant who had acquired 
possession of the Marler opinion. 

 
f) Conclusion Regarding the Applicant’s Involvement in the Leak of the Marler 

Opinion 
 

116. While the actions of the Applicant in this case were undoubtedly suspicious when taken 
together, mere suspicions are not enough to establish guilt in a case such as this. 
Consequently, the Tribunal is prepared to give the Applicant the benefit of the doubt, and 
to find that insufficient evidence has been adduced by the Bank to establish her 
complicity in the leak of the Marler opinion on a balance of probabilities. Nor has the 
Bank established that the Applicant was party to the dissemination of the “Alghan Ali” 
email or the April letter to DPW. 

 
g) The Conduct of the Applicant after the Leak of the Marler Opinion 
 

117. The Tribunal’s conclusion in this regard does not, however, necessarily lead to the 
conclusion that the Applicant’s Application must be granted. The conduct of the Applicant 
after the leak of the Marler opinion must also be considered. Before addressing the 
evidence regarding this conduct, however, the role of BWL in the investigation of the leak 
must first be considered. 

 
h) The Role of BWL in the External Investigation  
 

118. The Applicant submits that the leak of the Marler opinion had to have emanated from 
within either the Bank or BWL. As a potential source of the leak, BWL was thus in a 
conflict of interest, and the firm should thus not have been retained to act as External 
Independent Investigators in this case. Indeed, the Bank’s Discipline Committee was 
concerned that the choice of BWL as EII “has weaknesses”, and that BWL “is a de facto 
party involved in the case and presents a conflict of interest”. 

 
119. According to the Applicant, any evidence obtained by BWL is thus unreliable, and should 

not be taken into account by the Tribunal. The Applicant further submits that BWL had a 
financial interest in the outcome of the Medupi investigation which further compromised 
its independence and impartiality.  
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120. The Bank submits that no such conflict of interest existed on the part of BWL. It points out 

that it is evident from the content of the covering letter sent to DPW along with the 
Marler opinion that the source of the leak possessed detailed information regarding the 
personnel and internal operations of the IACD. BWL would not have been in possession of 
this information, and there was thus no realistic possibility that BWL was the source of 
the leak.  

 
121. Consequently, the Bank says that there was no conflict of interest on the part of the law 

firm that would have precluded it from acting as external investigator in this case. The 
Bank notes that it was obliged to seek an external investigator to investigate the leak of 
the Marler opinion, given that the leak emanated from within the IACD – the Bank’s own 
investigative department. It further submits that it was entirely reasonable for the Bank 
to have retained lawyers at BWL to act as external investigators in this matter, given its 
desire to limit the dissemination of highly sensitive information regarding the Medupi 
investigation and the leak of the Marler opinion. 

  
122. The Tribunal understands the concerns of the Applicant. Given that BWL was theoretically 

a possible source of the leak, it may have been preferable from the perspective of 
appearances if a different external investigator had been retained by the Bank to 
investigate the leak, one with no prior involvement in this matter.  

 
123. That said, the Tribunal agrees that there was in fact no air of reality to this suggestion. As 

noted by the Bank, BWL would have had no motive to leak the document. Even if it could 
be suggested that a disgruntled employee from within BWL could have been responsible 
for the leak, as noted earlier, the source of the leak possessed information regarding the 
personnel and internal operations of the IACD that could not have been known by anyone 
at BWL.  

 
124. Furthermore, the covering letter sent to DPW along with the Marler opinion displayed a 

level of personal animosity towards the Bank and certain members of the Bank’s staff that 
would not have been expected, had the author come from BWL. Similarly, a BWL 
employee would have had no reason to ask DPW to “put these criminals from the AfDB in 
their place and expose their unprofessional actions and lies today to their Bank 
President”, as was requested by the author of the the April letter to DPW. 

 
125. It is apparent from the content of the two anonymous letters received by DPW that the 

author or authors were clearly disgruntled IACD employees. In these circumstances, BWL 
was not in a position of conflict of interest, and nothing precluded members of the firm 
from acting as external independent investigators in this matter. 

 
i) The Skype Conversations 
 

126. The Applicant also takes issue with evidence that was obtained by the Bank from her 
computer and that of Mr. B. O., particularly evidence of discussions between the 
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Applicant and Mr. B. O. that had been carried out over Skype. According to the Applicant, 
the Bank had no authority to view personal conversations between Bank employees.  

 
127. The Tribunal does not accept this submission. Presidential Directive No. 4/2013 addresses 

the security of the Bank’s information systems and the appropriate use of Bank 
computers. Paragraph 4.4 of the Directive states that Bank employees cannot have a 
complete expectation of privacy when they use Bank computers for private purposes, and 
cautions employees not to use the Bank’s communications systems if they want to ensure 
that their personal communications are kept private. 

 
128. Paragraph 5.3 of the Directive specifically identifies the transmission of inflammatory 

comments or offensive language as being prohibited uses of the Bank’s computers. 
Paragraph 7.3 of the Directive notes that there may be circumstances where the Bank 
may access the computers of Bank employees. According to paragraph 9.1 of the 
Directive, the Bank may access computers where there are grounds to believe that there 
has been a breach of the Bank’s rules, regulations, policies, procedures etc.  

 
129. In this case, the Bank had reasonable grounds to believe that the leak of the Marler 

opinion emanated from within the IACD. It was, therefore, entirely reasonable for the 
Bank to examine the computers of IACD employees in order to identify the source or 
sources of the leak. A Bank employee performed a partial search of some employees’ 
computers in late 2013. It is not clear whether IACD staff were notified of this search, 
which was abandoned when the Bank employee unexpectedly left the in December of 
2013. In any event, the information uncovered in the 2013 search was not used in the 
investigation. 

 
130. After the departure of the IT employee, the external investigators determined that it 

would be necessary to retain external independent forensic experts to assist in the 
examination of the computers of IACD employees. The necessary approvals for these 
searches were then obtained from within the Bank.  

 
131. Paragraph 9.2 of the Presidential Directive states that, where possible, a computer user 

will be notified of the computer search, and will be invited to be present when the search 
is conducted. The Applicant was clearly made aware of the fact that her computer was to 
be searched, as she acknowledged in writing on February 5, 2014 that she had turned her 
computer over to one of the external investigators for analysis.  

 
132. The Applicant does not, however, appear to have been invited to observe the forensic 

examination of her computer. However, it is apparent from paragraph 5.19 of the 
investigation report that the external investigators supervised the imaging of the 
Applicant’s computer, and the computer was kept in a secure location throughout the 
period that it was in the custody of the external investigators.  

 
133. Consequently, the Tribunal is satisfied that the integrity of the computer evidence was 

preserved, and that the Applicant has not demonstrated a legal basis for the exclusion of 
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the Skype conversations between herself and Mr. B. O. The evidence regarding these 
conversations is thus admissible in this proceeding. 

 
134. The Bank has produced lengthy excerpts from Skype discussions between Mr. B. O. and 

an account identified as “Guchi439”. These excerpts were retrieved from the hard drive of 
Mr. B. O.’s computer. The Applicant was asked during her interview if she was familiar 
with the “Guchi439” chat user name. Her response was “I can’t comment on that”. When 
the investigator asked whether she could not or would not answer the question, the 
Applicant replied “It’s related to, it also relates to the question about my personal 
business”. The investigator then asked “Are you accepting then that [this] is your personal 
Skype?”. The Applicant responded by saying “I told you that, personal Skype, personal 
whatever, I am not able to comment on in this investigation”.   

 
135. From this, the Applicant appears to be conceding that “Guchi439” was indeed her chat 

user name. Any doubt in this regard is, moreover, eliminated when one has regard to the 
content of the conversations, where Mr. B. O. refers to “Guchi439” variously as “E.” and 
“E.O.” It is also evident from the discussions that “Guchi439” was employed within the 
IACD, and the Applicant is the only member of the IACD with the initials E. O. “Guchi439” 
is also referred as being a Nigerian national, as is the Applicant. There were also 
discussions of an issue in a December 17, 2013 Skype conversation. The Applicant was 
involved in that issue at that time. There is additionally a reference to the two parties to a 
conversation moving to an office on the 13th floor of the Bank building, a move that was 
made by the Applicant and Mr. B. O. The final and most compelling evidence of the 
connection between the Applicant and the “Guchi439” chat user name appears in a 
January 16, 2014 Skype discussion between Mr. B. O. and “Guchi439” in which 
“Guchi439” reproduces the text of an email that had just been received by the Applicant.   

 
136. It should be noted that although the Applicant now denies that she was “Guchi439”, at no 

time during the investigation did she ever suggest that this was the case. 
 

137. The Tribunal is thus satisfied that “Guchi439” was indeed the Applicant, and that she 
adamantly refused to answer any questions from the external investigators related to her 
Skype discussions with Mr. B. O. The Tribunal is, moreover, prepared to draw an adverse 
inference against the Applicant as a result of her refusal to answer the questions of the 
external investigators in this regard, and to find that the Applicant’s answers to the 
investigators’ questions would not have been of assistance to her. 

  
138. Insofar as the contents of the Skype conversations are concerned, suffice it to say that the 

tenor of the discussions between the Applicant and Mr. B. O. is disturbing. Both 
individuals express open hostility towards certain of their colleagues, including senior 
staff involved in the Medupi project, and towards the Bank itself. A senior colleague is 
described as “evil incarnate”, who “must reap what he sows”, another as “dead 
incompetent”. Other colleagues are described as “need[ing] a mental exam” and it is 
stated that “[t]hey can go to Hell”. Another discussion relates to a different colleague, 
stating that “it is very imp she is getting cornered”. 
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139. Most troubling, however, are the references to the desire of the Applicant and Mr. B. O. 
to obstruct the external investigation into the leak of the Marler opinion, and their desire 
to see the Bank fail in the sanctions case involving the Hitachi group. 

  
140. Insofar as the obstruction issue is concerned, on October 31, 2013, all IACD staff were 

asked for information as to whether they had been in the United States that the time that 
the letters to DPW were mailed. That same day, a conversation took place between the 
Applicant and Mr. B. O., in which Mr. B. O. asks the Applicant if she got the email request 
regarding trips to the United States. The Applicant responded “[w]e need to just ignore it 
en masse…they are fishing under instructions”. The Applicant goes on to state that she 
had spoken to certain colleagues, to “firm up our resolve”, and the conversation continues 
with the statement that “[w]e simply need to decide we are not engaging them from now 
on … what will they do?” and “How can she [the Director, IACD] quote staff misconduct as 
a threat for not replying? … We shall not answer”. After discussing the IACD Director’s 
“empty threats”, Mr. B. O. and the Applicant go on to state that “We let her know enough 
is enough” and “[a]t least am sure of at least five people who will ignore this email in a 
coordinated manner”.  

 
141. As it turns out, although the Applicant did eventually respond to the email request, she 

did not provide the information requested until much later in the process, in the course of 
her interview with the external investigators. 

 
142. Colleagues of the Applicant also testified to conversations involving the Applicant and her 

colleagues wherein their dissatisfaction with the request for information had been 
discussed. 

 
143. Regarding the desire of the Applicant to see the Bank fail in its sanctions case against the 

Hitachi group, in a November 12, 2013 chat, the Applicant and Mr. B. O. stated, amongst 
other things, “watch and see how IACD will be exposed at sanctions tribunal…. [a 
colleague] will be cut to size like a dyanko”. 

  
144. All of this demonstrates a level of extreme hostility and animosity on the part of Applicant 

towards her colleagues and towards the Bank itself. The Applicant has a history of 
acrimonious relationships with her supervisors. She is, moreover, clearly an ambitious 
woman, and it appears that her bitterness may have its root in her failure to achieve the 
promotions to which she clearly believed she was entitled.  

 
145. The evidence also establishes a deliberate attempt on the part of the Applicant to 

obstruct the investigation into the leak of the Marler opinion and to mobilize other staff 
members to do so as well. It further reveals a desire on the part of the Applicant to see 
the Bank fail in its pursuit of the Medupi sanctions case.   

 
j) The Applicant’s Interview with the External Investigators 
 

146. The Applicant also demonstrated an obstructive attitude during her interview with the 
external investigators. The refusal of the Applicant to expressly confirm that she was 
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“Guchi439”, or to discuss the contents of her Skype discussions with Mr. B. O. has already 
been noted. The Applicant further refused to answer many other questions posed by the 
external investigators that related to statements that she had made in her discussions 
over Skype. 

 
147. The Applicant also refused to answer questions regarding the continuing influence being 

exerted by a former Director of the IACD. This is the individual who was described as 
being “evil incarnate” in a Skype discussion between the Applicant and Mr. B. O., where 
the subject of this individual’s continuing influence over the IACD had also been the 
subject of discussion. 

 

148. The Applicant could, moreover, provide no explanation as to why she had been searching 
for the address of BWL on her Bank computer, even though she had no business-related 
reason to do so. She simply denied having any recollection of ever having conducted any 
such search.  

 
149. The credibility of the Applicant was further undermined when, during her interview with 

the external investigators, she described her relationship with one particular colleague as 
being “very good”, stating that she supported her colleague’s work and he supported 
hers. This was the same colleague that the Applicant and Mr. B. O. discussed in a Skype 
conversation where they expressed the desire to see the colleague fail before the 
Sanctions Committee and be “cut to size like a dyanko”.  

 
150. Similar claims to good relationships with other colleagues were made by the Applicant in 

her interview with the external investigators, while her Skype discussions with Mr. B. O. 
revealed intense animosity towards these same individuals. 

 
151. The Applicant also denied knowing Lee Marler in her interview with the external 

investigators even though Mr. Marler had been involved in an earlier investigation 
relating to allegations that had been made by the Applicant, which allegations were 
ultimately found to have been unsupported. 

 
152. The Applicant argues that the fact that letters sent to her over the course of the 

investigation thanked her for her cooperation is evidence that she did in fact cooperate in 
the investigation. The Tribunal does not accept this submission. Thanking someone for 
their cooperation at the end of a letter is a common way of signing off a business letter, 
and does not necessarily represent actual verification that the addressee has in fact been 
cooperating in a venture. Moreover, the letters did not emanate from the external 
investigators, who were the ones in a position to assess the nature and extent of the 
Applicant’s co-operation in the investigation.  

 
153. From all of this, the Tribunal is satisfied that the Applicant deliberately obstructed the 

investigation into the leak of the Marler opinion, whether by reason of her own 
involvement in the leak, or to protect Mr. B. O. The question is then whether this conduct 
on the part of the Applicant constituted serious misconduct that could justify her 
termination from the Bank. This question will be addressed next. 
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k) Did the Applicant’s Actions Constitute Serious Misconduct Justifying her 

Termination by the Bank? 
 

154. Rule 101.04 of the Bank’s Staff Rules identifies the factors that are to be taken into 
account in assessing the seriousness of employee misconduct, and the sanctions that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Amongst other things, consideration has to be given to 
the nature of the misconduct, the circumstances under which it occurred, and whether 
the misconduct “adversely impacts on the integrity, reputation or interests of the Bank”. 
Also relevant is whether the misconduct was intentional or negligent, whether the 
misconduct involved a single action or repeated behavior, and the prior disciplinary 
record of the employee in question. Finally, consideration must be given to whether there 
were any extenuating circumstances that should be taken into account in determining the 
appropriate sanction. 

 
155. Also relevant is Rule 3.2, which specifies that the first loyalty of Bank employees is to the 

Bank itself. Bank employees are, moreover, required to “refrain from any action or 
conduct that is likely to compromise them or the Bank, whose reputation and prestige 
they must seek to maintain and enhance”. 

 
156. Also significant is the fact that the Applicant was a Principal Integrity and Prevention 

Officer within the IACD – the branch of the Bank whose very purpose is to investigate 
fraud and corruption within the Bank, and to ensure that integrity is maintained in the 
Bank’s dealings with others. Such investigations are delicate and highly sensitive, and 
require investigators who act with the utmost integrity, investigators who enjoy absolute 
trust on the part of the Bank.  

  
157. By virtue of her position within the IACD, the Applicant would have been well aware of 

the serious implications of the leak of the Marler opinion, and the damage that the leak 
could potentially cause to the Medupi investigation – a major investigation that was being 
carried out by the Applicant’s own department.  

 
158. As a result of her position within the IACD, the Applicant would also have been well aware 

of her duty to cooperate with the investigation into the leak. However, she intentionally 
chose to obstruct that investigation, and to dissemble in her interview with the external 
investigators. This conduct was deliberate and repeated, and had the potential to 
adversely affect the integrity, reputation and interests of the Bank. It was, moreover, 
absolutely and fundamentally incompatible with the responsibilities of the Applicant’s 
position.  

 
159. How could the Bank have continued confidence in the Applicant’s work as a Principal 

Integrity and Prevention Officer when she herself had endeavored to obstruct a Bank 
investigation into an egregious breach of solicitor and client privilege that had the 
potential to cause enormous damage to the Bank in relation to the Medupi investigation? 
The answer is clear: it could not. The actions of the Applicant in obstructing the 
investigation into the leak of the Marler opinion represented a fundamental breach of the 
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duty of loyalty that the Applicant owed to the Bank, and justified the termination of her 
employment for misconduct. 

 
160. The Bank has thus established a prima facie case that the Applicant committed 

misconduct justifying her dismissal for cause, and the Applicant has failed to rebut the 
evidence against her. 

 
l) The Failure of the Staff Appeals Committee to Hear Appeals Nos. 234 and 237 in a 

Timely Manner 
 

161. Finally, the Applicant also takes issue with the failure of the Staff Appeals Committee to 
hear her Appeals Nos. 234 and 237 in a timely manner.  

 
162. It will be recalled that Appeal No. 234 related to an evaluation of the Applicant’s 

performance and the decision to exclude her from the candidates shortlisted for the two 
managerial positions in the IACD. Appeal No. 237 related to the issue of the Applicant 
being placed on “administrative leave”. 

 
163. These appeals were filed over two years ago, and they have never proceeded to a 

hearing. There are numerous emails in the record from the Applicant seeking to have the 
matters heard, and no satisfactory explanation has been provided by the Bank for its 
failure to hold hearings in these matters. The Tribunal reminds the Bank that access to 
timely recourse before the Staff Appeals Committee is an important right of Bank 
employees – one which must be respected.  

 
164. That said, Appeal No. 237 has now effectively been rendered moot by the Tribunal’s 

decision upholding the termination of the Applicant’s employment, which has already 
addressed the inordinate length of her suspension from the workplace. Nothing is to be 
gained by proceeding with that matter at this point.  

 
165. Insofar as Appeal No. 234 is concerned, the appeal technically remains alive, and the Staff 

Appeals Committee has not lost jurisdiction over the matter as a result of the termination 
of the Applicant’s employment. The Applicant should, however, be aware that even if she 
were to succeed in demonstrating that there were irregularities in the promotional 
process, the termination of her employment with the Bank means that she would be 
ineligible for promotion at this time. 

 
166. The Applicant shall therefore have 30 days from the date of this decision to advise the 

Staff Appeals Committee as to whether she wishes to proceed with Appeal No. 234, 
failing which, the appeal file will be closed. In the event that the Applicant advises the 
Committee of her desire to proceed with the appeal, the Staff Appeals Committee shall 
then have a further 90 days in which to schedule a hearing for Appeal No. 234. 
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VI. THE DECISION 
 

167. For these reasons, the Tribunal decides that: 
 

1. The Applicant shall be paid damages in the amount of $5,000 for the delay in this 
matter; and 

2. The application is otherwise dismissed. 
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